


CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
1§ DO This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office

© SCHOOL DISTRICT

B Commany Schoo g Snrs With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name:  Urban Design Consulting

Project Name:  Burbank Site Improvements Project No.: 13194

Contract Term: Intended Start: 9/12/2016 Intended End: 12/31/2017

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost:  $4,810.00

Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

This vendor was chosen because of qualifications, local business enterprise and previous work with the District

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing,.

1. Redesign of the irrigation system to connect at Boiler Room.

2.Remove three exterior drinking fountains and replace one with hi-lo and pr0v1de an accessible path of travel to fountain.
3.Add surfaced mounted 4' high chain link fence and gate around ADA parking area.

4. Additional services for geotechnical review of subgrade flooded by irrigation lines.

Was this contract competitively bid? (] Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

‘Review of similar vendors prices.

Revised 06/20/2016 -1-



9 ™~

AMENDMENT NO. 3, AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Urban Design Engineers. OUSD entered
into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 28, 2015 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as
follows:

1. Services: (3J The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide redesian of
he _irrigati oiler Room; remove three exterior drinking f ins_ and r with hi-lo_an

rea; additional servi for geotechnical review of subgrade fiooded by irrigation lines

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. [J The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional __, and the amended
expiration date is

3. Compensation: [J] The contract price is ynchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

X Increase of $4,810.00 to original contract amount

(J Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Three hundred thirty-five thousand, six hundred seventy-five dollars and no
cents ($335,675.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: Al other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

(O There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of
S Increase (Decrease)
1 2-10-2015 Design Services $ 15,000.00
2 6-22-2016 Design Services $15,125.00

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [Contract No. 1 LP.O. No. _ )







R %
{ ) URBANDESIGN

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Oakland Unified School District October 4, 2016
Facilities, Planning & Management

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

Attn: Lee Sims, Project Manager

Re: Burbank Preschool — Schoolyard and Accessibility Improvement Project
Additional Services Request for Geotechnical Review of Subgrade Flooded by Irrigation Line

Dear Lee,

Please process an Additional Services Request for Geotechnical Review and Recommendations
required due to water damaging the prepared subgrade on the northwest side of the school building.

The irrigation controller continued to operate after-hours causing excessive water flow where the
irrigation pipe had been damaged due to construction activity. Water from the open pipe flooded the
adjacent subgrade and aggregate base that had already been prepared for paving. The geotechnical
engineer performed additional services to observe the extent of the water damage, make
recommendations for repair and oversee the corrective grading and compaction work.

Sub-Consultant Design Fee- Geotechnical Engineer (attached) $1000
UDCE 10% Markup $ 100

TOTAL  $1100

Sincerely,

Dean Pontzious
Senior Associate

Cc: Malia Armstrong

4400 MARKET STREET, SUITE 800, OAKLAND, CA 94608 | www.UrbanDesignCE.com | 510 868 1085
SPECIALIZING IN URBAN DEVELOPMENT, CIVIL ENGINEERING AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT
UTILITIES | STREETSCAPE | SITE DEVELOPMENT | J@INT TRENCH | STORMWATER










Urban Design Consulting Engineers AZCB80914372

EXCERPTS FROM: Fireman’s Fund ABC MULTICOVER AB 91 89 08 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE
FOLLOWING: AMERICAN BUSINESS COVERAGE

2.  Blanket Additional Insured
Section Il — Liability Coverage, Part I. Who Is An Insured, Item 2. is amended to include:
f. Any person or organization that you are required by a written insured contract to
include as an insured, subject to all of the following provisions:
(1) Coverage is limited to their liability arising out of:
(a) the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises, or land
owned by, rented to, or leased to you; or
(b) your ongoing operations performed for that insured; or
(c) thatinsured’s financial control of you; or
(d) the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to you by
such person(s) or organization(s)

4. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation
Section Il — Liability Coverage, Part K. Liability and Medical Payments General
Conditions, is amended to include:
6.  Transfer or Rights of Recovery Against Others to us and Blanket Waiver of
Subrogation
b.  If required by a written insured contract, we waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or organization because of payments we make for
injury or damage arising out of your operations or your work for that person or
organization.

19. Common Policy Conditions (AB 00 09 A 01 87), Part H. Other Insurance, ltem 2 is
replaced with:
2.  Coverage C - Liability
If other valid and collectible insurance is available to any insured for a loss we cover
under Coverage C of this Coverage Part our obligations are limited as follows:
a. Theinsurance provided under this policy is primary if you are required by
a written insured contract to include any person or organization as an insured,
but only with respect to that insured’s liability arising out of the ownership,
maintenance, or use of that part of the premises owned by or rented to you, or
your work for that insured by or for you. Any other insurance available o that
person or organization is excess and noncontributory with this insurance.

EXCERPT FROM: PROPERTY/LIABILITY POLICY -- AB 90 00 12 93
ll.K.5.  Separation of Insureds
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically
assigned in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:
a. Asif each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
b.  Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.



Urban Design Consulting Engineers

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) --

POLICY NUMBER: UB2749T693

WAIVER OF OUR RIG T TO RECOVER FROM OTH~3S
ENDORSEN NT - CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIV™R)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization: Job Description:

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Juanita Hunter

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

DATE OF ISSUE: 03/12/2017







































Oakland fi hool st it

Facilities Planning and Management

955 High Street
QOakland, CA 94601
(510) 535-2728
(510) 535-7040

Date Thursday, February 18,2016
To Susie Butler-Berkley
Address

—

Attention

Regarding Amendment #2 - Urban Design

Project # 13194
Proiect Name: Burbank Asphalt Paving |
Delivered Via: Messanger/Hand Delivered

Package Transmitted:

. . - 1
| Copies ' s s tion

1 2/16/2016 Amer 1ent #2 - Urban Design Consulting - $15,125

Lee Sims, Project Manager









\ DU FIED
SCt DISTRICT

Attachments e Architectural proposal including scope of work
o Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k'1£.ca.us






2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

1____ Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

[j CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

L_[ Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

[ﬁ Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers ( |uire a “fair, competitive
selection process)

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

| I Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D = *inology contracts

]._l electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

I_] contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

[ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

I__| California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

l:_ Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
D Perishable Food

D Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

L_l Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2






ID N1
Intro
Enac
Enac

er:

m

/]





















A

LTING ENGINEERS

-9 | ,

Job C sification Billing Rate
Principal $210
Senior Associate Engineer /

Project Manager $175
Associate Engineer §145
Assaciate Designer v 35
CADD/ Drafter $115
Business Coordinator $110

Word Processor/ Clerical Suppost $95

Services will be billed in accordance witly  ourly rates (in US Dollar) listed above. These rates are subject to change on a

semi-annual basis. For other than protessional employces, time spent over 8 hours per day, time spent on swing sh s, and
time spent on Saturdavs w. - be charged ac 1.5 times the hourly billing rate. Work on Sundays will be charged at 2.0 times
the hourly billing rate and holiday work will be charged at 2.5 times the hourly billing rate. All field personnel charges are

portal to portal. Professional employces w  not be charged out at premium charge rates tor overtime work.

Expenses are billed at cost plus 15%.
































































































Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension. Ineligibility and Voluntary Lxclt Fhe District certifies to the hest ofits
knowledgc and beliet, that it and its officials: Arc not presently debarred, suspend oposed for debarment, declared
incligible, or voluntarily cxcluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Avcaniciian Reoulatinn Subnart 9.4, and by siening this contract. centifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded

—Uuao & Urbar ‘ngineers Page 13

int

AGKREEMENT FOR






Architect’s entire Propos. is not made part of this Agreement.

unmy thiymewi » rayc 19

@

5t





















































